RESOLUTION NO. 1990-39

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHAPTER 200 OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF 1990 APPLICABLE TO WEAKLEY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, the Weakley County legislative body desires to approve Chapter 200 of the Private Acts of 1990, effective for local ratification on the 16th day of July, 1990, so that the same will be applicable in Weakley County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Weakley County legislative body meeting in Regular Sessions this 16th day of July, 1990, at Dresden, Tennessee, that:

Section 1. Chapter 200 of the Private Acts of 1990 is hereby ratified and approved in Weakley County as provided in Section 2 of said Act and shall take effect in Weakley County on the 16th day of July, 1990, according to the terms of the Act.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon passage, the public welfare requiring it. As required in Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-3-202, the presiding officer of this legislative body shall immediately transmit a certified copy of this resolution showing local approval, with the attached private act, to the Tennessee Secretary of State as required in Section 2 of Chapter 200 of the Private Acts of 1990.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:
andle Doff Boff
Motion made by Commissioner <u>Earl Wright</u> that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner <u>Charles Culver</u> . Upon being put to a roll call vote, the motion <u>carried</u> .
ATTESTED TO: APPROVED:
FAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK KERRY S. KILLEBREW, COUNTY EXECUTIVE